
Please contact Ann Jones ann.jones@halton.gov.uk 0151 511 8276 or 
Gill Ferguson gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk 0151 511 8059  for further 
information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday, 10 December 2020

Chief Executive

ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

PART 1

Item Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 9

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

(A) URGENT DECISIONS  10 - 11

Executive Board

Thursday, 19 November 2020 2.00 p.m.
To be held remotely - contact below for 
access

Public Document Pack



Item Page No

4. HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

(A) HALTON HOSPITAL AND WELLBEING CAMPUS 
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE  

12 - 18

5. TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO

(A) MERSEY GATEWAY  19 - 57

(B) DISABLED PARKING SPACES POLICY  58 - 65

6. PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

(A) HALTON HOUSING TRUST PROGRESS REPORT  66 - 79

(B) ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE COUNCIL’S 
HOUSING AND HOMELESSNESS SERVICES 
DURING THE COVID-19 PANDEMIC  

80 - 84

(C) UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS 
(SDPS)  

85 - 90

(D) LOCAL PLAN - ADDENDUM TO STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOVEMENT (SCI)  

91 - 96

7. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

(A) 2020/21 REVENUE SPENDING AS AT 30 
SEPTEMBER 2020  

97 - 129

(B) MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  130 - 146

(C) TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 
2019-20 AND HALF YEAR REPORT 2020-21  

147 - 156

(D) COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A DISCOUNT POLICY 
STATEMENT  

157 - 166



Item Page No

8. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985  

PART II
In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press and 
public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, having been satisfied that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.

9. RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

(A) REPORT TO EXECUTIVE BOARD AND 
RESOLUTION TO USE COMPULSORY PURCHASE 
(CPO) POWERS. PROPOSED LEISURE SITE, 
MOOR LANE, WIDNES  

167 - 180

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 15 October 2020 held remotely

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: G. Cook, D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, 
E. Dawson, A. Jones, N. Goodwin and W. Rourke

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
EXB24 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 
2020 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB25 URGENT DECISIONS

The Executive Board received a report from the Chief 
Executive, which provided the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Board and during the COVID-19 
Pandemic.  

It was noted that the Council’s constitution gave 
authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.  As 
Council meetings were suspended for some time during the 
Coronavirus outbreak, a number of urgent decisions had 
been necessary.  

A list of these decisions were provided to Members in 
the report and full details were published on the Council’s 
website.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



RESOLVED:  That the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted.

EXB26 LOCAL TRUST COMMUNITY WEALTH ALLIANCE

The Board received a report from the Chief Executive 
informing of the Community Wealth Fund Alliance campaign 
being supported by Local Trust.

Local Trust was the body responsible for delivering 
the Lottery’s Big Local programme which consisted of 150 
Big Local areas in England, in Halton the Windmill Hill 
Estate was a Big Local area.

Members were advised of a report published in 
September 2019 on Left Behind Areas in England, a 
collaboration between Local Trust and Oxford consultants 
for Social Inclusion.  This report identified eight Wards in 
Halton as ‘left behind’ areas – Appleton, Grange, Halton 
Brook, Halton castle, Halton Lea, Hough Green, Norton 
South and Mersey and made three key recommendations to 
Government, these were outlined in the report.

Following this Local Trust commenced the 
Community Wealth Alliance (CWA) to formalise the call for a 
Community Wealth Fund.  Members were presented with 
details of the public and private sector organisations that 
had signed up so far to be part of the call to Government to 
release funds to ‘left behind’ areas.  It was requested that 
Halton Borough Council also commits to being a Community 
Wealth Alliance member, which would add strength to the 
growing number of organisations in support of this.  It was 
noted that in doing so there would be no resource or 
financial implications for
[...]
n section 3.7 of the report.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB33 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) Whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

Page 7



2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

COMMUNITY & SPORT, HEALTH & WELLBEING, 
PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT AND RESOURCES 
PORTFOLIOS

EXB34 PROPOSED LEISURE CENTRE, MOOR LANE, WIDNES - 
UPDATE REPORT

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Economy and Resources which 
provided an update on work undertaken on the Pre-
Construction Delivery Plan, for the new leisure centre on the 
Moor Lane site.

RESOLVED:  Th
[...]
ENDATION

That the Board supports the development of a business case for a 
new hospital and wellbeing campus for Halton.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 New hospitals: Context and progress to date

3.1.1 Last year Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT 
published its Estate and Facilities Strategy 2019-2024, which sets 
out its key aims to ensure our hospitals are safe, secure and fit for 
purpose. It reiterates the pressing need for modernisation and 
reconfiguration on both the Warrington and Halton sites, including 
the provision of a new hospital for Warrington and the completion of 
the development of a hospital and wellbeing campus on the Halton 
site.  Plans for new hospital facilities in Warrington and Halton are 
included in both Councils’ Local Plans.

3.1.2 The diagram on page 3 summarises key milestones delivered to 
date.  Strategic Outline Cases (‘SOCs’) have been developed for 
both a new Warrington hospital and the redevelopment of the Halton 
hospital site.  Both SOCs have been reviewed by NHSE/I through 
the informal Gateway review process and encouragingly positive 

Page 12 Agenda Item 4a



2

feedback received.  The SOCs have been approved by the 
Warrington and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT’s Board and by 
the Warrington and Halton CCGs. 

3.1.3 Both Warrington and Runcorn have been selected to be part of the 
national Town Deal programme.  Our plans for the new hospitals 
actively align and support the delivery of improved outcomes 
through the Towns’ Investment Plans and also the delivery of the 
Town Centre Programme in Halton.  For example, as part of 
Halton’s Town Centre programme we plan to provide health services 
from Runcorn Shopping City, making services more accessible to 
patients, reducing backlogs due to COVID-19, increasing footfall in 
Shopping City to support economic regeneration and helping to 
sustain a key community asset, as well as supporting the 
development of new hospital facilities on the Halton hospital
[...]
ill remain a tolled crossing 
until the bridge and associated highway network are paid for. 
 

1.3 In preparation for reopening of the Silver Jubilee Bridge and the changes to 
the road layout on the Runcorn approach to the SJB associated with the 
Runcorn Station Quarter regeneration there is a requirement to update the 
existing Order to reflect the new road structure. 
 

1.4 On 17 September 2020, Executive Board received a report that considered 
and responded to the issues raised. These issues were addressed in an 
updated draft Road User Charging Scheme Order ("RUCSO") that was 
appended to that report and the Board resolved to conduct a consultation on 
the proposed revised RUCSO.  
 

1.5 The consultation duly ran from 23 September to 14 October 2020 (inclusive). 
The Mersey Gateway Crossings Board has prepared a report on the 
consultation responses. 

 
1.6 This report asks the Board to make the RUCSO in the form at Appendix 1. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  that the Board should 
 
2.1 confirm that no further consultation is required in respect of the updated 

RUCSO; 
 

2.2 confirm that no public inquiry is required to be held into the making of the 
updated RUCSO; 

 
2.3 make the updated RUCSO in the form (or substantially the same form) as that 

in Appendix 1 and delegate to the Operational Director (Legal & Democratic 
Services) the authority to make any non-material or consequential 
amendments as are necessary to enable the updated RUCSO to be made. 

 
2.4 leave toll charges unchanged - as specified in the updated RUCSO. 

Page 19 Agenda Item 5a



 
2.5 leave administration Fees in respect of registering with Mersey Gateway/ 

Merseyflow unchanged. 
 
3.0 Background 

 
3.1   At the Executive Board meeting on 17th September 2020, its Members agreed 

that a consultation be held into a proposed updated RUCSO.  

3.2  Specifically, the Board resolved – 

 
3.2.1 To consult on the making of an updated Road User Charging Order Scheme 

in substantially
[...]
 

1.2 To report on the financial impact of Covid-19 and to summarise general 
Government funding made available to the Council to date.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That;

(i) All spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

(ii) Departments seek to implement those approved budget 
savings proposals which currently remain to be actioned;

(iii) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas where 
spending could be reduced or suspended for the remainder 
of the current financial year;

(iv) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the Capital 
Programme as set out in paragraph 3.19.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Revenue Spending

3.1 Appendix 1 presents a summary of spending against the operational 
revenue budget up to 30 September 2020 and Appendix 2 provides 
detailed figures for each individual Department. In overall terms the 
outturn forecast for the year shows that net spend will be over the 
approved budget by £4.752m. In comparison to the forecast overspend 
of £6.951m reported at the end of June 2020 this represents a 
significantly improved position, but still of great concern.

3.2 The spend position to date is made up of two elements. Operational day 
to day net spend is forecast to be over the approved budget by £2.388m. 

Page 97 Agenda Item 7a



In comparison the forecast at the end of June 2020 was an overspend of 
£3.846m. The reduction in net costs between the past two quarters is 
evidenced in a number of Departments with significant changes in the net 
costs for Community & Environment and the Complex Care Pool. Further 
information on this is included within the report.

3.3 Net costs and loss of income associated with Covid-19 are forecast to 
add a further £2.364m to the budget strain for the year, after allowing for 
grant income already received. Again, this is an improvement on the net 
forecast cost of £3.105m forecast at June 2020. This has been helped by 
further Government funding and the introduction 
[...]
20

REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance

PORTFOLIO: Resources

SUBJECT: Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 – 
2023/24

WARD(S): Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To establish the Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2021/22 
to 2023/24, taking into account the potential impact of Covid-19 on the 
Council’s finances.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That;

(i) the Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved;

(ii) the 2021/22 base budget be prepared on the basis of the 
underlying assumptions set out in the Strategy; 

(iii) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be approved; 

(iv) the award of Council Tax Support for 2021/22 remains at the 
2020/21 level of 21.55%.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) sets out a three-year 
projection of the Council’s resources and spending. It has been based 
on information that is currently available. The impact of the Covid-19 
pandemic has resulted in delays to planned changes to Local 
Government finance in 2021/22. There is limited financial information 
available for 2021/22, with the Public Sector Spending Review being the 
first indicator of funding resources. The Spending Review will be 
published at the end of November 2020 covering the one financial year 
only.

3.2 The delay and uncertainty regarding 2021/22 financial resources means 
the financial information included within the MTFS is based on a large 
number of assumptions and best estimates. The financial forecast will 
be updated as and when further information is known.

Page 130 Agenda Item 7b



3.3 There is considerable uncertainty surrounding Local Government 
Funding in 2021/22 and beyond.  The Fair Funding Review, which 
changes how funding is apportioned between councils, was due to be 
implemented in 2021/22, alongside a Business Rates Baseline Reset 
and a move to 75% Business Rates Retention.  The Government have 
confirmed that the Fair Funding Review and the move to 75% Business 
Rates Retention w
[...]
ction 13A Discount Policy Statement to reduce to 
nil the Empty Homes Premium levied on certain residential dwellings which are 
being renovated to bring back into use.

2. RECOMMENDED: That the amendment to the Council Tax Section 13A 
Discount Policy Statement to reduce to nil the amount of Empty Homes 
Premium payable on certain residential dwellings which are being 
renovated to bring back into use, be approved as follows;

1) From 1 April 2020, reduce to nil the amount of Empty Homes Premium 
payable on a residential dwelling which has recently been purchased 
or inherited and where the property was previously unoccupied and 
unfurnished between two and five years, for a period of three months.

2) From 1 April 2020, reduce to nil the amount of Empty Homes Premium 
payable on a residential dwelling which has recently been purchased 
or inherited and where the property was previously unoccupied and 
unfurnished for over five years, for a period of six months.

3.      SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 In order to deter owners of long term empty properties from continuing
to leave them empty, the Local Government Finance Act 2012 allows
billing authorities to levy an empty homes premium on all residential 
properties which have been unoccupied and unfurnished for more than two 
years, regardless of any change in ownership.

3.2 The Government introduced an amendment to the legislation and the Rating 
(Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty
Dwellings) Act 2018, gave billing authorities further powers to increase
the level of Empty Homes Premium they can levy on properties empty
for more than two years as follows:

From 1 April 2019 up to 100% premium can be charged in addition to
the full council tax for each dwelling unoccupied and unfurnished for
more than two years.

Page 157 Agenda Item 7d



From 1 April 2020 up to 100% premium can be charged in addition to
the full council tax for each dwelling unoccupied and unfurnished
between two and five years, 
[...]
ve Board and Resolution to use Compulsory Purchase (CPO) Powers. Proposed Leisure Site, Moor Lane, Widnes
	GH-136295002-LR-R4 (with DWG scheme overlay)
	CPO Plan Final Draft






Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE BOARD

At a meeting of the Executive Board on Thursday, 19 November 2020 held 
remotely

Present: Councillors Polhill (Chair), D. Cargill, Harris, R. Hignett, S. Hill, Jones, 
T. McInerney, Nelson, Wharton and Wright 

Apologies for Absence: None 

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: D. Parr, I. Leivesley, M. Vasic, M. Reaney, E. Dawson, 
S. Wallace-Bonner and A. Jones

Also in attendance: L. Howarth, N. McGrath and C. Deadman from Halton 
Housing Trust, one member of the press and two members of the public

Action
The Board took part in a minute’s silence in honour of 

Councillor Morley, who sadly passed away last week.

EXB35 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2020 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

LEADER'S PORTFOLIO

EXB36 URGENT DECISIONS

The Executive Board received a report from the Chief 
Executive, which provided the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Board and during the COVID-19 
Pandemic.  

It was noted that the Council’s constitution gave 
authority to the Chief Executive to take urgent decisions, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council and the 
Operational Director Finance and/or the Operational Director 
Legal and Democratic Services, where necessary.  

A list of these decisions were provided to Members in 
the report and full details were published on the Council’s 
website.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER POWERS AND DUTIES 
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



RESOLVED:  That the urgent decisions taken since 
the last meeting of the Executive Board be noted.

HEALTH AND WELLBEING PORTFOLIO

EXB37 HALTON HOSPITAL AND WELLBEING CAMPUS 
STRATEGIC OUTLINE CASE

The Board considered a report which provided an 
overview of progress to date of the plans for new hospital 
developments in Warrington and Halton, and sought support 
to continue to progress the plans for Halton Hospital site 
redevelopment.

The Board was advised that following the Warrington 
and Halton Teaching Hospitals NHSFT’s publication of its 
Estate and Facilities Strategy 2019-2024, the need for 
modernisation and reconfiguration on both the Warrington 
and Halton sites was reiterated.  This included the provision 
of a new hospital for Warrington and the completion of the 
development of a hospital and wellbeing campus on the 
Halton site. 

It was reported that the Strategic Outline Cases 
(SOCs) had been developed for both and reviewed by 
NHSE with positive feedback received.  Further, the SOCs 
had been approved by the Warrington and Halton Teaching 
Hospitals NHSFT’s Board and by Warrington and Halton 
CCGs.  In order to further progress the planning for the new 
hospitals to the next stage, Executive Board was asked to 
give their support to the programme and support in 
progressing to the next state of business case development.

RESOLVED:  That the Board supports the 
development of a business case for a new hospital and 
wellbeing campus for Halton.

TRANSPORTATION PORTFOLIO

EXB38 MERSEY GATEWAY

The Board considered a report presenting the 
outcome of a consultation held in relation to the updating of 
the Road User Charging Scheme Order for the Mersey 
Gateway Bridge and the Silver Jubilee Bridge (the ‘Bridges’).

The public consultation took place from 23 
September 2020 to 14 October 2020 and a summary of the 
responses received were outlined in the report.  Appended 
to the report was the updated Road User Charging Scheme 



Order 2020 (RUCSO) and the consultation response 
analysis.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) confirms that no further consultation is required in 
respect of the updated RUCSO;

2) confirms that no public inquiry is required to be held 
into the making of the updated RUCSO;

3) agrees to the making of the updated RUCSO in the 
form (or substantially the same form) as that in 
Appendix 1 and delegate to the Operational Director 
– Legal and Democratic Services, the authority to 
make any non-material or consequential amendments 
as necessary to enable the updated RUCSO to be 
made;

4) agrees to the toll charges being unchanged – as 
specified in the updated RUCSO; and

5) agrees to the administration fees in relation to 
registering with Mersey Gateway / Merseyflow being 
unchanged.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB39 DISABLED PARKING SPACES POLICY

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the revised Disabled Parking Spaces Policy.

It was reported that the current Policy required 
updating to bring Halton’s approach in line with those of 
neighbouring authorities within the Liverpool City Region.   
Further, the current process required review due to changes 
to how mobility allowances were defined and awarded, 
increasing levels of on-street parking congestion, and the 
need to update explicit guidance and qualifying criteria in the 
existing Policy.

For Members information, the current application form 
was available at appendix A, and appendix B presented the 
proposed new application form, which also included the 
updated list of guidelines.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the revised 
Disabled Parking Spaces Policy.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 



PHYSICAL ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO

EXB40 HALTON HOUSING TRUST PROGRESS REPORT

The Board considered a report on the progress of 
Halton Housing Trust, since the last report to the Board on 
17 January 2019.  

Members welcomed Neil McGrath, Liz Haworth and 
Clive Deadman, from Halton Housing Trust who presented 
the report – Annual Report to HBC Executive Board, 
October 2020, which outlined some of the key organisational 
achievements over the past 18 months.  Highlights included 
the completion of an additional 134 new homes to bring the 
total stock since transfer to almost 1,300; the appointment of 
five new apprentices; and the achievement of the highest 
possible regulatory rating of V1 G1.  

The guests’ responded to Members’ questions on the 
report and Members congratulated the Trust on its 
achievements, recognising the challenges they faced 
generally, as well as in more recent times with the onset of 
the Pandemic and the need to support more vulnerable 
customers.

RESOLVED:  That the Board note the progress made 
as set out in the report.

EXB41 ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE COUNCIL’S HOUSING 
AND HOMELESSNESS SERVICES DURING THE COVID-
19 PANDEMIC

The Board considered a report describing changes to 
the eligibility criteria for accessing housing and 
homelessness support that were made as a result of 
delegated powers to the Chief Executive, during the 
Coronavirus Pandemic.

The report explained the impact and implications of 
the changes in eligibility and discussed the arrangements 
going forward.  Members agreed, taking into account the 
placement of Halton into Tier 3 and the subsequent national 
lockdown, and with the onset of winter, that Halton should 
adopt a similar approach as the LCR and continue with the 
wider eligibility of access to homelessness support, thus 
protecting the most vulnerable from the illness.   

A review of the eligibility criteria would take place at 
the end of the financial year.



RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the contents of the report; and

2) agrees to continue with the current approach to 
determining homelessness eligibility, subject to a 
review towards the end of the financial year.

Strategic Director 
- People 

EXB42 UNITARY DEVELOPMENT PLAN DRAFT 
SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENTS (SDPS)

The Executive Board received a report that requested 
the removal of the Draft Supplementary Planning 
Documents (SPDs) from the Halton Local Development 
Scheme (LDS).

It was noted that the following documents had not 
progressed and were now unlikely to be progressed in their 
current form due to the expiration of the Unitary 
Development Plan:

 Draft Runcorn Old Town SPD;
 Halton Lea SPD;
 West Bank SPD; and
 Halebank Regeneration Area SPD

The reasons why each SPD was not progressed were 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the removal 
of the draft Supplementary Planning Documents (SPDs) 
from the Halton Local Development Scheme (LDS), in 
accordance with the relevant legislation.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB43 LOCAL PLAN - ADDENDUM TO STATEMENT OF 
COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT (SCI)

The Board received a report that explained the 
requirement for an addendum to the Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) within the Local Plan and 
sought a resolution from the Board for formal 
implementation of this.

Members were advised that due to national legislative 
change, an addendum was required to be temporarily added 
to the adopted SCI, which formed part of the Halton Local 
Plan Framework.  This was presented in Appendix A – 
Addendum (Covid-19) to the adopted SCI 2019.  

RESOLVED:  That the Board approves the addition of 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 



the addendum (Appendix A) to the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for Local Plan making.

Community and 
Resources 

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB44 2020/21 REVENUE SPENDING AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 
2020

The Board received a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, advising of the Council’s overall revenue 
net spending position as at 30 September 2020, together 
with a forecast outturn position.

Appendix 1 presented a summary of spending 
against the operational revenue budget up to 30 September 
2020 and Appendix 2 provided detailed figures for each 
individual Department.  It was reported that in overall terms 
the outturn forecast for the year showed that net spend 
would be over the approved budget by £4.752m.  In 
comparison to the forecasted overspend of £6.951m 
reported at the end of June 2020, this represented a 
significantly improved position, but was still of great concern.  
Appendix 3 presented the Capital Programme as at 30 
September 2020, with a number of revisions, as listed in the 
report.

The report also provided the Board with details of the 
financial impacts of Covid-19 and the Government funding 
made available to the Council to date.  It was reported that 
there was a forecast shortfall in Government funding of 
£10.924m, this was summarised in Table A, paragraph 3.16 
of the report.

RESOLVED:  That

1) all spending continues to be limited to only absolutely 
essential items;

2) departments seek to implement those approved 
budget savings proposals which currently remain to 
be actioned;

3) Strategic Directors take urgent action to identify areas 
where spending could be reduced or suspended for 
the remainder of the current financial year; and

4) Council be requested to approve the revisions to the 
Capital Programme, as set out in paragraph 3.19.

Operational 
Director - Finance 



EXB45 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY - KEY DECISION

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2021/22 to 
2023/24, which took into account the potential impact of 
Covid-19 on the Council’s finances.

The MTFS sets out a three year projection of the 
Council’s resources and spending and was based on 
information that was currently available.   It was noted that 
the impact of the Covid-19 Pandemic had resulted in delays 
to planned changes to Local Government finance in 
2021/22.  Further, there was limited financial information 
available for 2021/22, with the Public Sector Spending 
Review being the first indicator of funding resources – this 
would be published at the end of November 2020, covering 
the one financial year only.

The Board was advised that the delay and uncertainty 
regarding 2021/2022 financial resources meant the financial 
information included within the MTFS was based on a large 
number of assumptions and best estimates.  The financial 
forecast would be updated as and when further information 
was known.  Appendix 1 therefore detailed the MTFS from 
2021/22 – 2023/24 using a prudent estimate of the financial 
conditions over the course of the next three years.  
Appendix 2 presented the Reserves and Balances Strategy.

Reason for the Decision

To seek approval for the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Strategy for 2021/22 to 2023/24.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected

The alternative option of not maintaining a Medium Term 
Financial Strategy had been considered.  However, this 
would not follow good financial management practice, as the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy was a key element in 
informing the Council’s financial planning and budget setting 
process.

Implementation Date

The Medium Term Financial Strategy 2021/22 will be 
implemented from 1 April 2021.



RESOLVED:  That

1) the Medium Term Financial Strategy be approved;

2) the 2021/22 base budget be prepared on the basis of 
the underlying assumptions set out in the Strategy;

3) the Reserves and Balances Strategy be approved; 
and

4) the award of Council Tax Support for 2021/22 
remains at the 2020/21 level of 21.55%.

Operational 
Director - Finance 

EXB46 TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2019-20 
AND HALF YEAR REPORT 2020-21

The Board considered a report from the Operational 
Director – Finance, which presented the Treasury 
Management Annual Report 2019/20 and Half Year Report 
2020/21.

These reports updated Members on the activities 
undertaken on the money market, as required by the 
Treasury Management Policy.

The report provided supporting information on the 
economic outlook, interest rate forecast, short term 
borrowing rates, longer term borrowing rates, borrowing and 
investments, budget monitoring, new long term borrowing, 
policy guidelines and treasury management indicators. It 
was noted that no debt rescheduling had been undertaken 
during the quarter.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

EXB47 COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A DISCOUNT POLICY 
STATEMENT

The Board considered a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
requested approval to amend the Council Tax Section 13A 
Discount Policy Statement, to reduce to nil the Empty 
Homes Premium levied on certain residential dwellings 
which were being renovated to bring back in to use.   

This would apply to properties that had been 
unoccupied and unfurnished for over two years and required 
significant works to render them habitable.



RESOLVED: That the amendment to the Council Tax 
Section 13A Discount Policy Statement to reduce to nil the 
amount of Empty Homes Premium payable on certain 
residential dwellings which are being renovated to being 
back in to use, be approved as follows:

1) From 1 April 2020, reduce to nil the amount of Empty 
Homes Premium payable on a residential dwelling 
which has recently been purchased or inherited and 
where the property was previously unoccupied and 
unfurnished between two and five years, for a period 
of three months; and

2) From 1 April 2020, reduce to nil the amount of Empty 
Homes Premium payable on a residential dwelling 
which has recently been purchased or inherited and 
where the property was previously unoccupied and 
unfurnished for over five years, for a period of six 
months.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

EXB48 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 
1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985

The Board considered:

1) Whether members of the press and public should be 
excluded from the meeting of the Board during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be disclosed, 
being information defined in Section 100 (1) and 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972; and

2) Whether the disclosure of information was in the 
public interest, whether any relevant exemptions were 
applicable and whether, when applying the public 
interest test and exemptions, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed that in 
disclosing the information.

RESOLVED:  That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business, in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 



of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely that, 
in view of the nature of the business, exempt information 
would be disclosed, being information defined in Section 100 
(1) and paragraphs 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

RESOURCES PORTFOLIO

EXB49 REPORT TO EXECUTIVE BOARD AND RESOLUTION TO 
USE COMPULSORY PURCHASE (CPO) POWERS. 
PROPOSED LEISURE SITE, MOOR LANE, WIDNES

The Executive Board considered a report from the 
Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which sought approval to exercise the Council’s powers of 
compulsory purchase to enable delivery of the proposed 
Leisure Site, Moor Lane, Widnes with vacant possession.

The report outlined the steps required for this process 
in legal terms and the status of negotiations with third party 
interests.

RESOLVED: That the recommendations set out in 
paragraphs 2.1 to 2.5.3 of the report be approved.

Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

MINUTES ISSUED:   24 November 2020

CALL-IN:   1 December 2020 at 5.00 pm

Any matter decided by the Executive Board may be called in no 
later than 5.00pm on 1 December 2020.

Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m.


